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Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals

Franklin County Courthouse
Commissioner’s Hearing Room — 26th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Monday, June 17, 2013
1:30 p.m.

1. Call roll for board members

2. Introduction of staff

3. Swearing in of witnesses

4. Approval of minutes from the April 15, 2013 meeting
5. Old Business:

A. VA-3788 — Anthony Hray — Requesting to table until July 15, 2013

Applicant: Agler Tire c/o Jamal Hemamou

Owner: Farida Boa

Agent: David Hodge, Esq.

Township: Clinton Township

Site: 2925 Westerville Road (P1D #130-000008)

Acreage: 0.301-acres

Zoning: Community Service (CS)

Utilities: Private Water and Wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 332.042(c), 332.045, 501.012,

501.024, 501.013, 502.021(4), 504.012, 505.022(a), 505.024(a) and
531.02 to allow the use of a temporary structure in association with a
used tire store that fails to meet the minimum landscaped open space,
front green belt, fence height, fence material, dumpster location,
dumpster screening, and parking space requirements in an area zoned
Community Service (CS).
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6. New Business:

A. VA-3791 — Anthony Hray

Applicant/Owner:
Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Request:

Mary E. Evans-Renkar

Pleasant Township

5960 Graessle Road (PID # 230-000011)

5.01-acres

Rural District

Private water and wastewater

Requesting a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and
302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the creation
of a new lot that fails to meet the minimum lot size and lot width and
results in a residual lot of less than 5 acres in an area zoned Rural.

B. VA-3792 — Anthony Hray

Applicant:
Owner:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Utilities:
Request:

C. David Johnson, Architect

Akshita Properties LLC / Ammar Karmin

Franklin Township

297 Georgesville Road (PID #130-002671)

0.813-acres

Community Service (CS) District

Central water and sewer

Requesting a Variance from Sections 505.022(b), 505.022(e) and
670.068(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the
placement of a dumpster that will fail to meet the location and setback
requirements and a building expansion that fails to extend toward a
primary street on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an area
zoned Community Service (CS).

C. VA-3793 — Anthony Hray

Applicant:
Owner:
Township:
Site:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Utilities:
Request:

Southwestern City Schools, c/o Mark Waller

Southwestern City Schools Board of Education

Franklin Township

1001 Demorest Road (PID #140-000373)

38.058 - acres — Franklin County

Rural District

Central water and sewer

Requesting a Variance from Sections 504.012 and 531.011(2) of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a
temporary gravel parking area that fails to meet the required parking
setback in an area zoned Rural.

D. VA-3794 — Anthony Hray

Applicant/Owner:
Township:

Site:

Acreage:

Zoning:

Utilities:

Request:

Roseline Aleanu

Clinton Township

3760 Cleveland Avenue (PID #130-0067000)

0.25-acres

Community Service (CS) District

Central water and sewer

Requesting a Variance from Sections 531.042, 670.0812(a), 670.0812(b),
670.0816 and 670.088((g(1)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution
to allow the construction of an access drive that will fail to meet the
location requirement, construction of a parking lot that will fail to meet
the required setback and screening requirements, and fail to provide a
pedestrian walkway in association with a vehicle repair business on a lot
subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an area zoned Community
Service (CS).




E. AP-3795 - Anthony Hray

Appellant/Owner: Karen M. McMichael

Township: Hamilton Township

Site: 160 Jackson Road (PIDs #150-001212, 001214, 001216)

Acreage: 0.51-acres

Zoning: Rural District

Utilities: Appealing the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Request: Department’s issuance of a violation letter concerning the commercial use

on a property located in the Rural District. The applicant believes that the
commercial use of the property is an existing non-conforming use that
began prior to the adoption of zoning in 1948.

6. Adjournment of Meeting to July 15, 2013
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MINUTES OF THE
FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

Monday, April 15, 2013

The Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals convened on the 26th floor, Franklin County Courthouse,
373 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio, 43215, on Monday, April 15, 2013.

Present were:
Christopher Baer, Vice Chairperson
Tim Guyton
Nancy Hunter

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning Department members:
Lee Brown, Planning Administrator
Anthony Hray, Planner

Vice Chairperson Baer opened the hearing, which was followed by the swearing in of all witnesses by
Mr. Lee Brown.

The first order of business being approval of the minutes of the March 18, 2013, Franklin County Board
of Zoning Appeals hearing. Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve the minutes. It was seconded by Mr.
Guyton. The minutes were approved by a three-to-zero vote.

OLD BUSINESS:

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3786. The applicant is Bruce McCormick. The site is
located at 4582 Katherine Road. The township is Madison Township. It is 0.39 acres. The request is for a
Variance from Section 504.011 to legitimize the extension of the principal building that fails to meet the
required building setback in an area zoned Rural.

Vice Chairperson Baer made a motion to remove the case off of the table. It was seconded by Mr.
Guyton. The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote.

Mr. Anthony Hray read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr.
Guyton made a motion to approve Case No. VA-3786. Ms. Hunter seconded the motion. The motion
was approved by a three-to-zero vote.

NEW BUSINESS:

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3799. The applicant is Agler Tire, C/O Jamal Hemamou.
The owner is Farida Boa. The township is Clinton Township. It is located at 2925 Westerville Road. It is
.301 acres in size and the request is for a Variance from Section Nos. 332.042(c), 332.045, 501.012,
501.024, 501.013, 502.021(4), 505.022(a), 505.024(a), and 531.02 to allow for the use of a temporary
structure in association with a used tire store that fails to meet the minimum landscaped open space, front
greenbelt, fence height, fence material, Dumpster location, Dumpster screening, and parking space
requirements in an area zoned Community Services.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov
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Vice Chairperson Baer made a motion to bring the case off of the table. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton.
The motion was approved by a vote of three-to-zero.

Mr. Anthony Hray read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr.
Guyton made a motion to table the case until the June 2013 meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals. It
was seconded by Vice Chairperson Baer. The motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3789. The applicant is IForce. The owner is Rylee, Ltd.
The township is Franklin Township. Itis located at 3571 West Broad Street. The request is to withdraw
the case. Ms. Hunter made a motion to table the case. It was seconded by Vice Chairperson Baer. The
motion was approved by a three-to-zero vote.

The next order of business being Case No. VA-3790. The applicant is Karryen Jones. The township is
Madison Township. It is located at 3764 Noe-Bixby Road. It is 0.46 acres in size and the request is for a
Variance from Section 502.021(3) to legitimize the construction of a residential driveway (parking pad)
that does not meet the minimum 3-foot setback requirement froma property line in an area zoned
Restricted Urban Residential.

Mr. Anthony Hray read and presented the case to the Franklin County Board of Zoning Appeals. Mr.
Guyton made a motion to approve the Variance from Section 502.012(3) to legitimize the construction
of the residential driveway parking pad that does not meet the minimum 3-foot setback requirement
from a property line. Ms. Hunter seconded the motion. The motion was approved by a two-to-one vote.

Ms. Hunter made a motion to approve the Variance from Section 502.021(3) to legitimize the
construction of the residential driveway, continuation of the blacktop pad that does not meet the
minimum 3-foot setback requirement from the property line. It was seconded by Mr. Guyton. The
motion failed by a two-to-one vote.

Mr. Guyton made a motion to accept the Findings of Fact. The basis for denying the applicant's request
as it relates to the driveway turnaround extension as outlined in the request results from the applicant’s
failure to satisfy the criteria for granting a Variance under Section 810.041. It was seconded by Ms.
Hunter. The motion was approved by a vote of two yeses with one abstention.

There being no further new business to come before the Board of Zoning Appeals, a motion was made
by Mr. Guyton to adjourn the hearing. It was seconded by Vice Chairperson Baer.

And, thereupon, the hearing adjourned at 4:01 pm.

Minutes of the April 15, 2013, Board of Zoning Appeals hearing were approved this 20th day of May,
2013.

Signature
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Hray, David A.

From: David Hodge <DHodge@smithandhale.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 06, 2013 5:01 PM

To: Hray, David A.

Subject: RE: CARPORT PDF

Anthony-

Got you voicemail, sorry | missed you. We'll table another month. Call me when you have a few minutes.
Thanks,

David Hodge

Smith & Hale LLC

37 W. Broad St., Suite 725
Columbus, OH 43215

(614) 221-4255 phone
(614) 221-4409 fax
dhodge@smithandhale.com

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:

The information in this electronic mail transmission and any documents accompanying it contain confidential information
belonging to the sender, which is legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or
entities named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please destroy the message in its entirety.

From: Hray, David A. [mailto:dahray@franklincountyohio.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 4:30 PM

To: David Hodge

Subject: RE: CARPORT PDF

David-
If the opportunity presents itself, can you please give me a call sometime tomorrow to discuss the revisions.
Thanks,

D. Anthony Hray
Planner

Franklin County

Economic Development & Planning Department
Lazarus Building

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10

Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104

Tel: 614-525-4684

Fax: 614-525-7155
www.franklincountyohio.gov/edp
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From: Tom Warner [mailto:twarner@advancedcivildesign.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 3:28 PM

To: DHodge@smithandhale.com; hemamou@sbcglobal.net
Cc: Hray, David A.

Subject: FW: CARPORT PDF

David,
Please see the attached and revised site plan. Anthony Hray has also been copied on this email transmission.

Thank you.

Thomas M. Warner, P.E.
Managing Partner

JA\ Thomas M. Warner P.E.
. 422 Beecher Road

a | > Gahanna, OH 43230
S ph 614.428.7750

ADVANCED fax 6144287755
civiL pesiow dreld 4287743
www. advancedcivildesign.com

CONFIDENTIALITY: The information contained in this communication is confidential. This communication is intended only for the use
of the individual or entity named as recipient. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified
that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.

ELECTRONIC MEDIA DISCLAIMER: Any electronic media provided as an attachment to this communication is distributed for
reference only. Advanced Civil Design, Inc. in no way guarantees the accuracy or completeness of the transmitted media file. Only
signed and sealed hard copies of the drawings or specifications are considered drawings of record. Reproduction and/or distribution of
the information contained herein is prohibited without written consent from Advanced Civil Design, Inc.

From: Cameron Fulford

Sent: Wednesday, June 05, 2013 3:24 PM
To: Tom Warner

Subject: CARPORT PDF

ATTACHED IS THE PDF OF THE CARPORT/STEEL BUILDING
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STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
June 17, 2013

Case VA-3791
Prepared by: Anthony Hray

Applicant/Owner: Mary E. Evans-Renkar

Township: Pleasant Township

Site: 5960 Graessle Road (PID # 230-000011)

Acreage: 5.01-acres

Zoning: Rural District

Utilities: Public water and wastewater

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and
302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the creation
of a new lot that fails to meet the minimum lot size and lot width and
results in a residual lot of less than 5 acres in an area zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow the creation of a new lot that fails to meet the minimum lot
size and lot width and results in a residual lot of less than five acres. The request satisfies the criteria
necessary for granting a variance. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Description of the Request

The applicant’s property is located on the east side of Graessle Road, approximately one-third (1/3) of a
mile south of London-Groveport Road. The site currently contains two single-family residences and
several accessory buildings. The request will allow the subject site to be divided into a 0.939-acre tract
and 4.07-acre remainder. The 0.939-acre tract will contain an existing 1,600 square foot home, 80 square
foot shed and 360 square foot accessory building. The 4.07-acre remainder will contain an existing 1,500
square foot home and 2,100 square foot barn. The applicant intends to sell the home on the proposed
0.939-acre lot and must split the existing lot in order to do so.

History

According to the Franklin County 1966 Zoning Map, the subject site originally consisted of three parcels
being one-acre, one and three quarter (1.75) —acres and two and one-quarter (2.25) -acres in size. The
applicant acquired the properties in 1983, at which time two of the three parcels had already been
combined to create a 2.75-acre tract and the 2.25-acre remainder. In July of 1995, the applicant petitioned
to have both parcels combined to create the current 5.01-acre lot. In doing so, it created a situation where
two homes were now located on one lot of record, which is not permitted in the Rural Zoning District. In
2006, the applicant received a Variance (VA-3541) with an identical request. However, the applicant
failed to complete and record a lot split before the Variance expired.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Surrounding Area and Land Use

The surrounding area is within the Big Darby Watershed and is predominately made up of larger lots,
ranging from 1-20 acres in size, and is occupied by single-family residential and/or agricultural land uses
in the Rural Zoning District. The subject property is bordered to the east by land under ownership of
Franklin County Metro Parks and to the north, south and west by single-family residential development.
Many of the lots in the surrounding area also contain a significant amount of mature woodlands and open
drainageways.

Comprehensive Plans

The Pleasant Township Comprehensive Plan, adopted in June of 2009, recommends the subject site for
the Rural Estate future land use category. This category allows for single-family residential development
at a maximum density of one (1) dwelling unit per acre. Portions of the site are also recommended for the
stream buffer land use category which aims to provide protection of environmentally sensitive areas.

The Big Darby Accord Watershed Master Plan, adopted in June of 2006, recommends the subject site for
low density development on lots greater than five (5) acres in size within the Rural Residential Estate land
use category. Approximately three (3) acres of the site is also identified within the Protected
Environmental Conservation Zone, which is protected under current zoning regulations (Section 650 —
Big Darby Creek Watershed Riparian Setbacks).

The request is consistent with both planning documents.

Franklin County Public Health Department

Public Health regulations do not allow for more than one wastewater treatment system to be located on a
single parcel of record. Therefore, the applicant’s property is in violation of this regulation seeing as it has
two household wastewater treatment systems located on one lot of record. The applicant will be required
to submit a site review application to ensure that the existing wastewater treatment systems are
functioning properly and not creating a health nuisance. Additionally, the applicant must submit a soils
report to verify that the newly created lot and the residual lot have sufficient area and soils to effectively
support a reserve wastewater treatment system in the event that either of the existing wastewater
treatment systems should fail. These items will be required in conjunction with a lot split application
provided the variance request is approved.

Staff Review

Variance from 302.021(a(1))— Land Division for One-Family Dwelling Structures in the Rural District:

— Aot of record on the date of adoption of this Zoning Resolution (1966) may be subdivided in
accordance with the Franklin County Subdivision Regulations to provide up to four (4) residential
lots, of less than five (5) acres each providing the remaining portion of the lot is five (5) acres or
more.

0 The current lot in 1966 was comprised of three different lots of record and had already exhausted
the number of permitted subdivisions (lot splits) without maintaining a five-acre remainder. By
combining the lots, it made them more conforming with respect to this requirement. However,
subdividing the lot per the request is not permitted since the remainder of the lot will be less than
five-acres.

Variance from 302.041- Lot Area:
— For each dwelling unit there shall be a lot area of not less than two and one-half (2.5) acres.
0 The proposed lot will be 0.939-acres in size; 1.56-acres less than what is required.




Variance from 302.042— Minimum Lot Width:

For a one-family dwelling, there shall be a lot width of one hundred and fifty (150) feet or more at the

front line of the dwelling. Furthermore, said lot shall have access to and abut an improved, dedicated,

publicly maintained street right-of-way for a distance of one hundred and fifty (150) feet or more.

0 The proposed 0.939-acre lot will measure 100 feet in width at the front line of the dwelling and
provide 100 feet of abutment on Graessle Road.

Staff Analysis — Section 810.41

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure or property involved

and are not applicable to other structures or property in the same zoning district;

» The Rural Zoning District does not allow for two (2) single-family dwellings to be located on one
lot of record and the Franklin County Public Health Department does not allow for two (2)
wastewater treatment systems to be located on one lot of record. Granting the variance request will
help to correct this situation.

A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this

Zoning Resolution;

» A literal interpretation of the Zoning Resolution will prevent the applicant from being able to sell
one of the homes and to correct the situation mentioned above.

The special circumstances and conditions of this request do result from the action of the applicant;

» The special circumstances and conditions of this request are a result of actions taken by the
applicant. However, in light of the special circumstances concerning this request, granting the
requested variance will correct the error made by the applicant in combining the lots.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by

this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

» Granting the variance will not extend special privileges to the applicant. The applicant is trying to
sell one of the homes and is unable to do so without subdividing the lot.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the
proposed development, nor will it be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
private property in the vicinity;

» Granting the variance will not negatively impact any of the above.

Recommendation

Staff recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and
302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the creation of a new lot that fails to meet the
minimum lot size and lot width and results in a residual lot of less than 5 acres in an area zoned Rural
with the following conditions:

1.

The applicant must apply for and receive approval of a lot split application from the Franklin County
Economic Development and Planning Department. The lot split application must be approved and
recorded within one year of the date of approval by the Board of Zoning Appeals.

The applicant must receive approval of a site review application and soils report from the Franklin
County Public Health Department in conjunction with the lot split application. For purposes of the lot
split application, the applicant must revise the site plan to include the location of the existing well and
wastewater treatment system located on the 4.07-acre remainder.



Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

@ Proposed Resolution for Request:

moves to approve a Variance from Sections 302.021(a(1)), 302.041(a) and
302.042 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the creation of a new lot that fails to
meet the minimum lot size and lot width and results in a residual lot of less than 5 acres in an area
zoned Rural as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case No. VA-3791.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances as
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3791 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria
for granting a variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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GRAESSLE RD

VA-3791

Requesting a Variance from
Sections 302.021(a(1)),
302.041(a) and 302.042 of
the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
creation of a new lot that
fails to meet the minimum
lot size and lot width and
results in a residual lot of less
than 5 acres in an area
zoned Rural.

5.01 acres
Pleasant Township

Proposed Lot Line
5960 Graessle Road
|:| Parcels

Streets

Big Darby Setbacks




VA-3791

Requesting a Variance from
Sections 302.021(a(1)),
302.041(a) and 302.042 of
the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution to allow the
creation of a new lot that
fails to meet the minimum
lot size and lot width and
results in a residual lot of less
than 5 acres in an area
zoned Rural.

5.01 acres
Pleasant Township

Proposed Lot Line
5960 Graessle Road
|:| Parcels

Streets

Big Darby Setbacks
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STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
June 17, 2013

Case VA-3792
Prepared by: Anthony Hray

Applicant: C. David Johnson, Architect

Owner: Akshita Properties LLC / Ammar Karmin

Township: Franklin Township

Site: 297 Georgesville Road (PID #140-002671)

Acreage: 0.813-acres

Zoning: Community Service (CS) District

Utilities: Central water and sewer

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 332.043(b), 505.022(b),

505.022(e), and 670.068(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to
allow the placement of a dumpster that will fail to meet the location and
setback requirements and a building expansion that fails to extend
toward a primary street and meet the side yard requirement on a lot
subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an area zoned Community
Service (CS).

Summary

The applicant is requesting variances to allow the placement of a dumpster that fails to meet the location
and setback requirements, and a building expansion that fails to extend toward a primary street and meet
the side yard requirement, on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay. The intended use of the site is for
retail sale of cigars, hookahs and miscellaneous food items. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Description of the Request

The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Georgesville Road and Lincoln Park Ct., south of
Broad Street, adjacent to the recently developed Hollywood Casino. The property contains a 1,850 +/-
square foot commercial building constructed in 1968 according to Franklin County Auditor records. The
applicant will complete a 216 square foot and 429 square foot expansion respectively, to the west and
south face of the existing building, as well as fagade, landscaping and sidewalk improvements.

Surrounding Area

Direction Zoning Land Use
North Community Service (CS) Metro West Apartment Complex
South General Industrial (GI) Adult Entertainment
East Commercial Planned District - (Columbus) Hollywood Casino
West General Industrial (GI) Multi-Tenant Commercial Building

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Comprehensive Plan

The Westland Area Interim Development Framework, adopted in 2010, recommends limited range
commercial and multi-family land uses for this particular area. Recommended land uses would include a
limited range of retail uses, mostly neighborhood scale, including offices and multi-unit housing and
townhomes. The plan also serves as an important tool in helping the community achieve its future vision
by recognizing and implementing key development principles. With respect to the subject case, the plan
calls for embracing redevelopment strategies that incorporate attractive facades and landscaping,
stormwater best management practices, walkable pedestrian connectivity, reduced parking foot prints and
a greater balance of sustainable land uses in line with the future land use map.

The request is consistent with the recommendations of the Westland Area Interim Development
Framework.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 332.043(b)— Side Yard:
— When adjacent to another commercial district, the side yard shall be at least ten (10) feet, unless

fireproof walls of adjacent buildings are attached, in which case no side yard is required.

0 The expansion of the southern building wall will fail to meet the required ten (foot) setback and

will not provide the required fireproof separation
= The sethback as proposed will be reduced to four (4) feet
e A variance of six (6) feet is required

Variance from Section 505.022(b)— Dumpster Location:
— When located in side yards, the dumpster must be setback from the front of the building a minimum
distance of 50 percent of the building depth.
0 Based on the depth of the building, inclusive of the expansion, the dumpster located in the side
yard must be setback at least 42.5 feet from the front of the building.
= The applicant has proposed to set the dumpster 2 feet +/- from the front of the building
e A variance of 40.5 feet is required

Variance from Section 505.022(e)— Dumpster Location:
— When located on a property adjacent to a commercial or industrial zoning district or use, the setback
from the side and rear property line may not be less than eight (8) feet.
o According to the applicant’s site plan, the dumpster will maintain a setback of only 4.5 +/- feet
from the side property line
= A variance of 3.5 feet is required

. Variance from Section 670.068(b) — Expansions and Extensions of Buildings:
The expansion of a building’s gross floor area by 25 percent or more, but less than 50 percent, may
follow optional design standards as listed under Section 670.084, provided at least 50 percent of the
expansion is towards the primary street (Georgesville Road).
0 Neither expansion will extend the building towards Georgesville Road as required

Franklin Township Road Department

The site maintains one full access point from Lincoln Park Ct., which was reduced from two (2) access
points, as a result of the Georgesville Road improvements completed in 2012. The applicant will be
installing public sidewalks, five (5) feet in width, to connect with existing sidewalks that were installed
along the properties frontage in conjunction with the improvements completed to Georgesville Road. The
applicant is required to obtain all necessary permits from the Franklin Township Road Department prior
to conducting any work within the public right-of-way of Lincoln Park Ct.



Franklin County Engineer’s Office

The site maintains one access point from Georgesville Road, which was also reduced from two (2) access
points, as a result of the Georgesville Road improvements. The road improvements completed included
public sidewalks, five (5) feet in width, along the frontage of the subject site, as well as the construction
of center medians in the roadway. As a result of the placement of the center medians, the access point
from Georgesville Road is effectively limited to right-in/right-out only traffic. The applicant has added a
note to the site plan to this effect at the request of the Engineer’s office. The applicant is also required to
obtain a permit from the Engineer’s office prior to completing any work within the County’s public right-
of-way associated with the installation of the proposed sidewalks along Lincoln Park Ct.

Franklin County Sanitary Engineer’s Office

A twenty (20) foot wide sanitary sewer easement, running north to south, crosses the entire site and is
located approximately four (4) feet east of the existing building. The Franklin County Sanitary Engineer’s
Office will not allow for the construction of any building within this easement, consequently preventing
the proposed expansion/s of the building towards Georgesville Road.

Franklin Township Building Department

The applicant and staff have been in contact with the Township Building Department and the applicant
will be submitted building plans for review to ensure that the request for the reduced side yard setback
and lack of fireproof separation of the expansion to the southern building wall will not conflict with any
building code requirements. It is important to note that any zoning variance approved under this request
does not supersede any building code requirements nor will it exempt the applicant from fully complying
with all building, fire and safety codes. The applicant will be required to obtain preliminary building plan
approval prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

Franklin Township Fire Department

The applicant and staff have been in contact with the Franklin Township Fire Department and the
applicant will be submitting plans accordingly to ensure that the request for the reduced side yard setback
and request to not provide the required fireproof separation in the expansion of the southern building wall
will not conflict with any fire code and safety regulations. The applicant will be required to obtain written
approval from the Township Fire Department prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

Staff Analysis — Section 810.41
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved
which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district;
» The location of the sanitary sewer easement prevents the applicant from expanding the building
towards the primary street as required by code. Therefore, the applicant is limited to expanding the
building into the required side yards.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» A literal interpretation of the Zoning Resolution would render the site undevelopable. Expanded the
building towards the primary street is not permissible due to the location of the sewer line
easement.

3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from the action of the
applicant;
» The special circumstances and conditions of this request are not a result of the applicant.



4)

5)

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by

this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;

» Granting the variance will not confer any special privileges to the applicant. Again, the location of
the sewer line easement precludes the applicant from expanding the building in compliance with the
zoning district.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the

proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare and be injurious to private

property in the vicinity;

» Granting the variance will not adversely affect any of the above.

Recommendation

Staff recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Sections 332.043(b), 505.022(b),
505.022(e), and 670.068(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the placement of a
dumpster that will fail to meet the location and setback requirements and a building expansion that fails to
extend toward a primary street and meet the side yard requirement on a lot subject to the Smart Growth
Overlay with the following conditions:

1.

2.

3.

The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin
County Economic Development and Planning Department.

The applicant shall install sediment and erosion control measures as needed prior to any earth
disturbing activities.

The applicant shall plant only Ohio native species, under consultation of the Franklin Soil and Water
Conservation District, in accordance with the approved development plan.

The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the Franklin County Engineer’s Office and
Franklin Township Road Department prior to conducting any work within the public right-of-way.
The applicant shall obtain preliminary building plan approval from the Franklin Township Building
Department prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

The applicant shall obtain written approval from the Franklin Township Fire Department that the
request for the reduced side yard setback and request to not provide the required fireproof separation
in the expansion of the southern building wall will not conflict with any fire code and safety
regulations prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

The applicant shall obtain all required permits from the Franklin Township Building and Fire
Departments before beginning any earth disturbing activities and secure all required inspections prior
to occupying the building.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

@ Proposed Resolution for Request:

moves to approve Variance from Sections 332.043(b), 505.022(b),
505.022(e), and 670.068(b) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the placement of a
dumpster that will fail to meet the location and setback requirements and a building expansion
that fails to extend toward a primary street and meet the side yard requirement on a lot subject to
the Smart Growth Overlay as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case
No. VA-3792 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation.

Seconded by:

Voting:



Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the

BZA:
moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances as
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3792 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria

for granting a variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
June 17, 2013

Case VA-3793
Prepared by: Anthony Hray

Applicant: Mark Waller/Southwestern City Schools

Owner: Southwestern City Schools Board of Education

Township: Franklin Township

Site: 1001 Demorest Road (PID #140-000373)

Acreage: 38.058-acres

Zoning: Rural District

Utilities: Central water and sewer

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 504.012 and 531.011(2) of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of a
temporary gravel parking area that fails to meet the required parking
setback in an area zoned Rural.

Summary

The applicant is requesting variances to allow the construction of a temporary gravel parking area that
fails to meet the required parking setback. The gravel parking area will be used for student and bus
parking while demolition and re-construction of the Franklin Heights High School occurs. The project
will be completed in phases and according to the preliminary construction schedule the temporary parking
will be removed sometime between June-November of 2015. Staff recommends approval with
conditions.

Description of the Request

The subject site is located on the southwest corner of the intersection at Briggs and Demorest Roads. The
subject site contains the West Franklin Elementary School and the Franklin Heights High School and
athletic complex. The Southwestern City School District is undertaking a district wide project to
modernize existing school buildings as well as construct new facilities. At this particular site, the
applicant will be completing phased demolition and re-construction of the high school and athletic
facilities and as a result must re-locate parking to accommodate students and buses. The proposed gravel
parking area will provide 154 passenger vehicle spaces and 20 bus spaces. Once construction is
completed, a new, paved parking area will be constructed on the site and the temporary gravel parking
will be removed and returned to use for athletic fields and tennis courts.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Surrounding Area

Direction Zoning Land Use
North Rural Single-Family Residential
South C-1 Commercial (Columbus) Franklin Heights Recreation Building
R-4 Residential (Columbus) Single-Family Residential
East Rural Church
Single-Family Residential
West R-2 Residential (Columbus) Single-Family Residential

Comprehensive Plan
The Greater Hilltop Plan Amendment, adopted in 2010 by the city of Columbus, recommends the subject
property for institutional land uses (i.e. schools, government property and places of worship).

The request is consistent with the land use recommendation of the Greater Hilltop Plan Amendment.

Staff Review
Variance from Section 504.012— Parking Setback:
— Open parking or loading spaces shall be permitted to extend toward the street right-of-way from the
established building line a distance equal to forty percent (40%) of the required setback distance.
0 The required setback along this portion of Briggs Road is 50 feet measured from the centerline of
the road.
= Therefore the required parking setback is 60% of this distance, or 30 feet (measured from
centerline).
= The proposed temporary gravel parking area will encroach three (3) +/- feet within the
required parking setback

Variance from Section 531.011(2) — Parking Facilities:

— All required facilities, additional space provided, and access drives thereto, including required curb
cuts shall be sloped and constructed to provide adequate drainage, surfaced with a sealed surface
pavement, and maintained in such a manner that no dust will be produced by continuous use.

0 The temporary parking area will be constructed with a non-sealed surface (gravel), but will
provide adequate stormwater drainage and be constructed, compacted and maintained with
materials in accordance with the Ohio Department of Transportation specifications to ensure that
no dust will be produced by continuous use.

Franklin County Engineer’s Office

The County Engineer’s Traffic Division has reviewed the proposal for ingress and egress and has posed
no concerns with its location and layout. The County Engineer’s Office has also reviewed the proposed
drainage and stormwater system design as well as the compaction and grading plans and has posed no
concerns.

Franklin County Fire Department
The township fire department has posed no concerns with access and maneuverability on the site.

Franklin Township Building Department
The applicant must obtain all required demolition permits prior to beginning any earth disturbing
activities.



Staff Analysis — Section 810.41
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved
which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district;

» The circumstances surrounding this request are unique in that the high school will continue to be
used during the proposed reconstruction is completed in phases. Requiring the applicant to pave the
parking area and then to remove it and repave the permanent parking area in the relatively short
duration that the reconstruction will be completed would be a financial hardship and waste of
district resources.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» Gravel parking areas are not permitted regardless of the zoning district. Requiring the lot to be
paved only for the relatively short period of time during which construction is being completed
would create a hardship for the applicant.

3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from the action of the
applicant;
» The special circumstances and conditions of this request are not a result of the applicant. The
requested variances will be used for a relatively short duration and will be removed once the new
parking area is paved.

4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by
this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
» Granting the variance will not confer any special privileges to the applicant. Again, the proposed
parking area is temporary and will not be a permanent condition on the site.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the
proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare and be injurious to private
property in the vicinity;

» Granting the variance will not adversely affect any of the above.

Recommendation

Staff recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Sections 504.012 and 531.011(2) of the

Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction and use of a temporary gravel parking

area with the following conditions:

1. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin
County Economic Development and Planning Department.

2. The applicant shall file for a Notice of Intent (NOI) with the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
and obtain coverage under an approved NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System)
General Permit as necessary.

3. The applicant shall file for and receive approval of all State and Federal permits prior to beginning
construction of the proposed parking area.

4. The applicant shall maintain the temporary gravel parking area in a manner that no dust is produced.

The applicant shall maintain the temporary gravel parking area so that no materials/debris are tracked

onto the surface of the roadway by vehicles (construction and passenger) exiting the site. The

applicant shall coordinate with the Franklin County Engineer’s Office to develop and implement
appropriate measures.

6. The applicant shall install sediment and erosion control measures as needed prior to any earth
disturbing activities.

.



7. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits related to the demolition activities from the Franklin
Township Building and Fire Departments prior to any earth disturbing activities.

8. The applicant shall obtain all required permits/approvals from the Franklin County Engineer’s Office
prior to installation/modification of the storm sewer system.

9. The gravel parking area shall be removed immediately (to the extent practicable) following
completion of construction in accordance with the approved construction schedule. In no case shall
the gravel parking area remain on-site indefinitely.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

€)] Proposed Resolution for Request:

moves to approve Variance from Sections 504.012 and 531.011(2) of the
Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow for the construction of a temporary gravel parking
area that fails to meet the required parking setback as outlined in the request above for the
applicant identified in Case No. VA-3793 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances as
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3793 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria
for granting a variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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Hray, David A.

VA-3/93

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Morning Anthony,

Nick McCullough <nick.mccullough@kleingers.com>
Thursday, May 09, 2013 10:30 AM

Hray, David A.

Mike Couvreur

Franklin Heights HS DRAFT Construction Schedule

Follow up
Flagged

Below is a DRAFT construction schedule for Franklin Heights HS.

June 2013 - Aug 2013
Sept 2013 - Nov 2013
Nov 2013 - June 2015
June 2015 - Nov 2015
June 2015 - Aug 2015
June 2015

June 2015 - Dec 2015
Dec 2015

Dec 2015 - Jun 2016

Misc Demo/Site Prep Package
Foundation Package, Utility Relocations, Building Pad Prep
Phase 1 Construction with Music Rooms
Begin Remaining Sitework and Exterior Improvements
Demo Existing Building
Owner Move in Phase 1
Phase 2 Construction - Art Rooms and Auditorium
Owner Move in Phase 2
Project Closeout

Based on this draft schedule, the temporary parking will be removed between June 2015 and November 2015.

Please note this is a DRAFT schedule prepared by the architect. The Construction Manager at Risk is preparing their
schedule that should be completed soon.

Thanks,

Nick

Nick McCullough, PE, LEED AP BD+C
The Kleingers Group
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Requesting a Variance from
Sections 504.012 and
531.011(2) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to
allow the construction of a
temporary gravel parking area
that fails to meet the required
parking setback in an area
zoned Rural.

38.058 acres
Franklin Township
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[C1 1001 Demorest Road
| Parcels
Streets
County Zoning
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B Suburban Apt. Res.
Columbus Zoning
| | Residential
U] Multi-family
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Requesting a Variance from
Sections 504.012 and
531.011(2) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution to
allow the construction of a
temporary gravel parking area
that fails to meet the required
parking setback in an area
zoned Rural.
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Commissioner John O'Grady ¢ Commissioner Paula Brooks ¢ Commissioner Marilyn Brown
President

Economic Development & Planning Department
James Schimmer, Director

STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
June 17, 2013

Case VA-3794
Prepared by: Anthony Hray

Applicant/Owner: Roseline Aleanu

Township: Clinton Township

Site: 3760 Cleveland Avenue (PID #130-006700)

Acreage: 0.25-acres

Zoning: Community Service (CS) District

Utilities: Central water and sewer

Request: Requesting a Variance from Sections 531.042, 670.0812(a),

670.0812(b), 670.0816 and 670.088((g(1)) of the Franklin County
Zoning Resolution to allow the construction of an access drive that will
fail to meet the location requirement, construction of a parking lot that
will fail to meet the required setback and screening requirements, and
fail to provide a pedestrian walkway in association with a vehicle repair
business on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay in an area zoned
Community Service (CS).

Summary

The applicant is requesting variances to allow for the construction of an access drive that fails to meet the
location requirement, construction of a parking lot that will fail to meet the required setback and
screening requirements, and fail to provide a pedestrian walkway in association with a vehicle repair
business on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay. Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Description of the Request

The applicant’s property is located on the east side of Cleveland Avenue, north of Pegg Road. The
property contains an unfinished 1,580 +/- square foot commercial building (construction originally started
in 2006) and a 639 square foot storage building which was constructed in 1966 according to Franklin
County Auditor records. The applicant intends to complete the unfinished building, pave an access drive
and parking area, and use a dumpster for the operation of an automotive repair business.

Case History

The site was the subject of a variance case, VA-3527, that was heard and approved by the Franklin
County Board of Zoning Appeals on June 19, 2006. Construction of the unfinished commercial building
had begun illegally without an approved zoning compliance and the site failed to comply with all required
zoning standards in effect at that time. The owner/applicant at that time, Vincent Leke, subsequently
received all required zoning approvals. However, the building and associated development (parking,
landscaping, etc.) was never completed accordingly and both the variances and zoning approvals have
expired.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3094 Fax: 614-525-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Surrounding Area

Direction Zoning Land Use
North Community Service (CS) Restaurant
South Community Service (CS) Restaurant

East Restricted Urban Residential (R-12) Single-Family Home
West Community Service (CS) Bar/Restaurant

Comprehensive Plan

The Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan, adopted in 2009, recommends full range commercial and multi-
family land uses. The current Community Service (CS) zoning of the property and proposed use are
consistent with this land use recommendation. The plan makes more specific recommendations for
various focus areas within the planning area. The Cleveland Avenue focus area is identified as being a
key corridor for redevelopment and serves as a significant economic indicator for the township. To
maintain economic sustainability and strength, areas being redeveloped should incorporate inviting
design, improved landscaping, pedestrian infrastructure, and include the use of stormwater best
management practices. Recognition of the benefits that this type of redevelopment offers was the
principle driving force in the implementation of the Smart Growth Overlay, which was formally adopted
for areas within Clinton and Mifflin Townships, including properties fronting Cleveland Avenue, in 2011.

The request is consistent with the recommendations of the Clinton-Mifflin Land Use Plan.

Staff Review

Variance from Section 531.042 — Location of Drive:

— An access drive, exclusive of curb returns, shall be ten (10) feet or more from the side lot line and
fifty (50) feet or more from another access drive.

0 The proposed access drive from Cleveland Avenue will maintain a 0.5 +/- foot setback from the
side property line and approximately ten (10) +/- feet from the access drive serving the adjacent
site to the north.

e A variance of nine and one-half (9.5) feet and 40 feet respectively is required.

Variance from Section 670.0812 — Parking Setback:
— No parking lot, stacking space, loading space or circulation aisle is permitted between the principal
building and a street centerline.
o0 One of the five (5) parking spaces proposed is located between the principal building and the
street centerline.

. Variance from Section 670.0812(b) — Parking Lot Location:
— A surface parking lot shall be located behind the principal building; however, up to half the number
of parking spaces provided may be located at the side of the principal building.
0 The applicant is proposing to locate more than half of the provided parking spaces at the side of
the principal building.

. Variance from Section 670.0816 — Pedestrian Infrastructure:
— A pedestrian walkway is required from the sidewalk to a primary building entrance.

0 The applicant has requested relief from providing the pedestrian walkway as they anticipate little
to no walk in customers considering the nature of their business. It is important to note that this
portion of Cleveland Avenue does have existing concrete sidewalks along the entire frontage of
the site.




Variance from Section 670.088((g(1))- Parking Lots:

— A surface parking lot or vehicular circulation area shall be screened from all abutting public streets
with a wall or fence, or continuous row of shrubs to a minimum height of three (3) feet and a
maximum height of five (5) feet, or mound, subject to approval by the Administrative Officer.

0 The applicant has requested relief from providing the screening as prescribed above.

Franklin County Engineer’s Office

The Franklin County Engineer’s Office — Traffic Division is allowing the applicant to gain access from
Cleveland Avenue. The applicant is required to obtain an access permit and any other required permits
prior to conducting any work within the public right-of-way. The applicant will be installing a traditional
stormwater management system consisting of catch basins and piping to control stormwater from the
proposed paved areas and building roof runoff. The applicant is required to submit and receive approval
of the system design and stormwater calculations prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning
Compliance.

Clinton Township Road Department

The proposed stormwater system will tie into an existing catch basin located in the adjacent alley to the
east of the site. This basin and alley are maintained by the township. The Township Road Superintendent
has reviewed the request and proposed system design and has no concerns. The applicant will be required
to obtain all required permits prior to conducting any work within the township’s public right-of-way.

Franklin Soil and Water Conservation District

The applicant has agreed to install a French drain on the south side of the unfinished building as a
stormwater best management practice to convey runoff from the southern roofline. The drain must be
sized properly and designed in accordance with the Ohio Department of Natural Resources Rainwater and
Land Development Manual. The applicant shall also coordinate with Franklin Soil and Water
Conservation District to ensure proper installation.

The applicant has proposed to install two (2) shade trees in the front yard of the site in accordance with
the Smart Growth Overlay. Staff has requested that the applicant also plant an additional six (6)
bushes/shrubs in the front yard of the site. The applicant shall plant only Ohio native species which are
suitable for an urban environment. The applicant shall consult with Franklin Soil and Water Conservation
District to choose suitable tree/plant species prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Zoning Compliance.

Staff Analysis — Section 810.41
1) Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the structure/property involved
which are not applicable to other structures/property in the same zoning district;

» Taking into the account the location of all pre-existing structures (i.e. commercial building and
storage building) and the size constraints of the site, the applicant has attempted to comply with as
many of the applicable Smart Growth Overlay standards as possible while still being able to
maintain a functional site for the proposed use.

2) A literal interpretation of the provisions of this Zoning Resolution would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this
Zoning Resolution;

» Considering the size and dimensions of the site and location of existing buildings, a literal
interpretation of the Zoning Resolution would render the site undevelopable.

3) The special circumstances and conditions of this request do not result from the action of the
applicant;
» The special circumstances and conditions of this request are not a result of the applicant.



4) Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant special privileges that are denied by
this Zoning Resolution to other lands or structures in the same Zoning District;
» Granting the variance will not confer any special privileges to the applicant. Various other sites
under the same zoning district in the surrounding area fail to meet the standards outlined above.

5) Granting the variance will not adversely affect the safety of persons residing in the vicinity of the
proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public welfare and be injurious to private
property in the vicinity;

» Granting the variance will not adversely affect any of the above.

Recommendation

Staff recommendation is that the BZA approve a Variance from Sections 531.042, 670.0812(a),

670.0812(b), 670.0816 and 670.088((g(1)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the

construction of an access drive that will fail to meet the location requirement, construction of a parking lot

that will fail to meet the required setback and screening requirements, and fail to provide a pedestrian
walkway in association with a vehicle repair business on a lot subject to the Smart Growth Overlay with
the following conditions:

1. The applicant must apply for and receive a Certificate of Zoning Compliance from the Franklin
County Economic Development and Planning Department.

2. The applicant shall install a French Drain in accordance with the Ohio Department of Natural
Resources Rainwater and Land Development Manual and receive approval of its design and
installation from the Franklin County Soil and Water Conservation District.

3. In addition to the two (2) shade trees proposed, the applicant shall install six (6) additional
bushes/shrubs in the front yard of the site (location to be shown on site plan). All plant
materials/species shall be native to Ohio and be approved by the Franklin Soil and Water
Conservation District.

4. The applicant shall receive approval of storm water calculations and drainage construction plans from
the Franklin County Engineer’s office prior to any earth disturbing activities.

5. The applicant shall install sediment and erosion control measures as needed prior to any earth
disturbing activities.

6. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the Franklin County Engineer’s Office and/or
Clinton Township Road Department prior to conducting any work within the public right-of-way.

7. The applicant shall obtain all required permits and inspections from the State of Ohio Building Dept.
and Clinton Township Fire Dept.

8. The applicant shall not store any damaged, dismantled or otherwise inoperable vehicles, and/or any
materials, equipment and articles (i.e. tires, waste containers, skids, junk, etc.) on the site. Vehicles
awaiting service/repair, shall be maintained in a completed, useable and otherwise normal condition
at all times.

9. The applicant is not permitted to conduct vehicle sales of any kind on the site.



Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

@ Proposed Resolution for Request:

moves to approve Variance from Sections 531.042, 670.0812(a),
670.0812(b), 670.0816 and 670.088((g(1)) of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution to allow the
construction of an access drive that will fail to meet the location requirement, construction of a
parking lot that will fail to meet the required setback and screening requirements, and fail to
provide a pedestrian walkway in association with a vehicle repair business on a lot subject to the
Smart Growth Overlay as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in Case No.
VA-3794 with the conditions in staff’s recommendation.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution fails for lack of support, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the
BZA:

moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the variances as
outlined in the request above for Case No. VA-3794 results from applicant’s failure to satisfy the criteria
for granting a variance under Section 810.041.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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STAFF REPORT

Board of Zoning Appeals
June 17, 2013

Case AP-3795
Prepared by: Anthony Hray

Appellant/Owner: Karen M. McMichael

Township: Hamilton Township

Site: 160 Jackson Road (PIDs #150-001212, 001214, 001216)

Zoning: Rural District

Acreage: 0.51-acres

Utilities: Central water and onsite septic

Request: Appealing the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department’s issuance of a violation letter concerning the commercial
use on a property located in the Rural District. The applicant believes
that the commercial use of the property is an existing non-conforming
use that began prior to the adoption of zoning in 1948.

Summary

The appellant is appealing the issuance of a violation letter concerning the commercial use of a garage
located on a lot in the Rural Zoning District. Staff is defending its decision based on the fact that the
applicant has not provided sufficient and conclusive evidence to support her claim that the use pre-dates
the adoption of zoning in 1948 and has been operated continuously, without interruption for a period of
more than two-years, and therefore does not meet the definition of a non-conforming use.

Case History

A letter issued by the department on April 2, 2013, cited the applicant for failing to comply with Sections
300.022 and 302.02 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution. More specifically, the applicant operates a
commercial automotive repair business from an existing garage. The respective sections mentioned above
provide that only a use listed as a permitted use shall be allowed as a matter of right in a Zoning District
and any use not so designated shall be prohibited. In this particular case, the commercial use of the
subject site is not a permitted use of the Rural Zoning District and is therefore prohibited.

Franklin County Zoning Resolution

Section 300.022 — Permitted Uses — Only a use designated as a permitted use shall be allowed as a matter
of right in a Zoning District and any use not so designated shall be prohibited except, when in character
with the Zoning District, such additional use may be added to the permitted uses of the Zoning District by
amendment of the Zoning Resolution.

Section 302.02 — Permitted Uses of the Rural Zoning District:
e Single-Family Dwellings
e Permitted Home Occupation

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite 10 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-562-3094 Fax: 614-562-7155 www.FranklinCountyOhio.gov



Accessory Buildings/Structures

Schools and Parks

Religious Uses (church or place of worship)
Adult Family Homes (ORC 3722)

Child Day Care (six (6) or fewer children)

Definition of a Non-Conforming Use — A legal use of a building and/or of land that antedates the adoption
of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution and does not conform to the regulations of the zoning district
in which it is located.

Section 110.043 — Non Conforming Uses — The non-conforming use of a lot and/or structure may be
continued, expanded or changed subject to the following:

1. Change of a non-conforming use shall be allowed to a permitted use of the zoning district in which
the non-conforming use is located.

2. On approval of an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals, a non-confirming use may be changed to a
use found to be more nearly in character with the Zoning District in which the non-conforming use is
located.

3. On approval of an appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals, a non-conforming use may be expanded.

4. No non-conforming use may be reestablished where such non-conforming use has been discontinued
for a period of at least two (2) years. The non-conforming use of any structure damaged by fire,
explosion, flood, riot or act of God may be continued and used as before any calamity, provided the
building or structure has not been destroyed to an extent of more than one-half (1/2) of its fair value,
and provided such reconstruction is started within twelve (12) months of such calamity and is
continued in a reasonable manner until complete.

Staff Review

The appellant argues that the commercial use was established prior to the adoption of zoning, which
occurred in unincorporated Franklin County in 1948, and has been in operation continuously since that
time; thus meeting the definition of a non-conforming use. However, the applicant has provided no
conclusive evidence to substantiate this argument and to prove that the site has been continuously used for
commercial purposes, more specifically auto repair, prior to 1948. The applicant has provided several
documents (newspaper article and hand written ledger) alleging that the garage on the site at one time was
used for a blacksmith shop; however this is obviously an entirely different use than the current auto repair
use being conducted. Furthermore, according to Section 110.043 of the Franklin County Zoning
Resolution (see above), the Board of Zoning Appeals does not have the authority to legitimize a non-
conforming use, but to only allow for its expansion or a change in use to one found to be more in
character with the respective zoning district. However, it is important to note that this would only apply to
a use which meets the definition of a non-conforming use as defined above; which in this particular case,
the appellant has failed to prove that the current commercial use (auto repair) of the site meets this
definition. Furthermore, staff argues that the current auto repair use is also not in character with the Rural
Zoning District and would not warrant an appeal as provided under Section 110.043(2). Therefore, staff
has not erred in their decision to declare the current commercial use of the site in question as a prohibited
use of the Rural Zoning District.

Staff Analysis
The Board of Zoning Appeals must decide whether the Franklin County Economic Development and
Planning Department’s issuance of a violation letter concerning the commercial use on a property located



in the Rural District was in error and whether the commercial use of the subject site is a non-conforming
use.

Staff requests that the Board of Zoning Appeals make the following findings of fact and conclusions:
1. The issuance of a violation letter by the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department concerning the commercial use of the site was not in error.
2. The commercial use of the site is not a non-conforming use, as defined, nor is it a permitted use
of the Rural District and is therefore prohibited as provided under Sections 300.022 and 302.02 of
the Franklin County Zoning Resolution.

Resolution
For your convenience, the following is a proposed resolution:

@ Proposed Resolution for Request:

moves to deny the administrative appeal of the Franklin County Economic
Development and Planning Department’s issuance of a violation letter concerning the commercial
use on a property located in the Rural District was in error and whether the commercial use of the
subject site is a non-conforming use as outlined in the request above for the applicant identified in
Case No. AP-3795.

Seconded by:

Voting:

Findings of Fact
For your convenience, the following are proposed findings of fact:

If the resolution passes, the following are proposed findings of fact for adoption by the BZA:
moves that the basis for denying the applicant’s request for the administrative
appeal as outlined in the request above for Case No. AP-3795 is:
1. The issuance of a violation letter by the Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
Department concerning the commercial use of the site was not in error.
2. The commercial use of the site is not a non-conforming use nor is it a permitted use of the Rural
District and is therefore prohibited as provided under Sections 300.022 and 302.02 of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution.

Seconded by:

Voting:
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Affidavit

| hereby certify that the facts, statements, and information presented within this application form are true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belief. | hereby understand and certify that any misrepresentation or omissions of any
information required in this application form may result in my application being delayed or not approved by the County. |
hereby certify that | have read and fully understand all the information required in this application form.

Applicant

4/7—/(/‘}0/5

Date

m.“mav@c/lmj W 21/26¢3

Property Owner (Signature must be notarized) S~ Date ¢ {
Property Owner (Signature must be notarized) Date
A\ 1/
h ; _ Vo ",_ $ikg
Corncee & Maggas Tetay 09-07-2017
= 7 e O

*Agent must provide documentation that they are legally representing the property owner.

**Approval does not invalidate any restrictions and/or covenants that are on the property.
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Application instructions
Please submit the following:

bt pe EAFERTY
Vo Tt b W s S
1) Application Form
Completed application form with notarized signatures . g
P PP 9 MAY -9 {313
2) Covenants or deed restrictions. - .
Provide a copy of your deed with any deed restrictions "’a”k"”FCOU":;V 'E’a”";“g ()Drf.pa“me”t
You can find your deed at: ranitn Lounty, Uhio
www franklincountyohio.gov/recorder

3) Auditor’s Tax Map.

Provide a map showing the subject property and all land within 500 feet of the property.
You can find the map at:
www.franklincountyohio.gov/auditor

4) Proof of utility service
Provide proof from the provider of your water and wastewater services.
Note: If services are provided by a private or public entity, you must provide a letter verifying that you have

service or will have access to it. If you're proposing an on-lot septic system or well, please provide information

from the Franklin County Board of Health (or appropriate agency).

5) Copy of Administrative Officer’s decision
Provide a copy of the letter or application indicating the decision being appealed
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April 2, 2013

Karen McMichael
11568 Honeycreek Rd.
Thornville, Ohio 43076 REF: 154 Jackson

Karen McMichael,

An inspection of your property, located in Hamilton Twp. (Tax District 150, Parcel
001214 & 001216), zoned Residential Rural, revealed a violation(s) of the Franklin
County Zoning Resolution.

The violation(s) are: Permitted use, inoperable vehicle(s), & operating a business on
parcels zoned Residential Rural.

According to Section 300.022 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution, only a use
designated as a Permitted Use shall be as a matter of right in a Zoning District and use
not so designated shall be prohibited except, when in character with the Zoning District,
such additional use may be added to the Permitted Uses of the Zoning District by
amendment of this Resolution.

According to Section 531.054 a permitted inoperable motor vehicle shall meet the
requirements in terms of limiting not more than one (1) wrecked or otherwise inoperable
motor vehicle shall be allowed per one (1) dwelling unit. Any permitted inoperable motor
vehicle shall be parked or stored by completely enclosing the same within a permitted or
accessory structure, or by screening same with a one hundred percent (100%) opaque
fence not to exceed six (6) feet in height in such a manner so as not to be visible at
ground level from any adjacent lot or street. For purposes of these regulations, storage of
inoperable vehicles shall not be permitted between the principal structure and a street
unless stored within an otherwise permitted accessory structure.

According to Section 302.02 of the Franklin County Zoning Resolution, conducting a
commercial business in an area zoned Rural is not permitted. Commercial business is
confined to one of the zoning districts identified for said business.

In order to resolve this matter you must comply with the above quoted code. Your
prompt compliance with the quoted code will eliminate the involvement of the Franklin
County Prosecutor’s office.

150 South Front Street, FSL Suite |0 Columbus, Ohio 43215-7104
Tel: 614-525-3034 Fax: 614-525-T155 www.FranklinCountyDhio.gov
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Franklin County Planning Department
Franklin County, Ohio

If you have questions contact me at (614) 525-5627 (best 8am-12n), or visit our web
site at www.franklincountyohio.gov/edp for further clarification of the violation(s).

I will re-inspect the property in approximately five (5) business days.

Respectfully,

e =

Paul B. Eberts

Zoning Officer

Franklin County Economic Development and Planning
pbeberts@franklincountyohio.gov
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Shadeville thinks: -
must be better way |

By ERIC ROZENMAN
Citizen-Jouvrnal Statf Writer L

It isn't the money they'd get if an interchange takes
their homes, but the sentiment accumulated by
generations living in the same place, that’s important to
some Shadeville residents.

The Ohio Department of Transportation (ODOT) will
hear citizens of the tiny village at 4 p.m. Monday and 7
p.m. Tuesday in Hamilton Township High School, 4988
Lockbourne-rd. ST :

ODOT this week detailed plans to relocate four miles
of U.S. Route 23 south of 1-270.

ALL THREE ALTERNATIVE plans call for a four-
lane, limited access road through the community of
approximately 200. Two show an interchange in the
midstsof the 75 houses, with the highway lying about
1,200 feet west of existing U.S. Route 23.

Al ough ,ccgpiea of the three plans show a
rectangular Shadeville surrounding the new road, the
cluster of uildings is just two streets wide and three
‘blocks long. Majo highway construction would gobble it

p, resids

S

Shadeville, o

o " i 't kr A REMINDER — » the ast bank of the Scioto River near Scioto Downs race track,
= ANON GOING to the meetings, (WEDOW bogan wih the Cote> Wil i ihe 1540s. The Rowiins blacksmith sLop st stands, et the e
(iiinued aa Pags 1), OO 3 e e sage ton Jackson-1. I wos in use for o contury affer the CVLWar: -
e @ L SEEEs e T ] .-w.,...__..._,._,_,_._..-—-—.

' | Jeville thinks th
> Shadeville thinks the
% © From Page Une :

2 -

whether it'll do any good or not, but we're going,” Jenny
Caylor promised. She lives at 188 Jackson-st with two

AUNOD uipiuedd

o0
Juawpedag buuueld

Ys. :

“We've lived here maybe 68 years, and have been In
this house at least 60, Miss Caylor=said. Her
grandmother, who died in 1934, had one of four 10g
houses still standing in Shadeville, she added.

{FTHE HIGHWAY is built the Caylor sisters have no
-idea where they'd go.

“Thinking about it gives you sort of a let down
feeling,” Jenny Caylor said._':?Ie like the peacefulness.

== 1 - 3. hathare anvone here.

107 6- AV
a3anizd3ad

e AR . |
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COTTAGE ST

JACKSON ST

AP-3795

Appealing the Franklin County
Economic Development and
Planning Department's
issuance of a violation letter
concerning the commercial
use on a property located in
the Rural District. The
applicant believes that the
property is an existing non-
conforming commercial use
that began prior to the
adoption of zoning in 1948.

0.51 acres
Hamilton Township

D 160 Jackson St

|:] Parcels

Streets

County Zoning

|:| Rural
- Community Com.
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